504907776 05/10/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4954520

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KAREN L ROONEY	06/09/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DANIEL M FIELDS	
Street Address:	12923 E MAXWELL AVE	
City:	SPOKANE VALLEY	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	99216	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7237268
Patent Number:	7254837

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)430-2427

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:858-724-2450Email:scott@mdiplaw.netCorrespondent Name:MUSICK DAVISON LLPAddress Line 1:12636 HIGH BLUFF DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RPX.044
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SCOTT H DAVISON
SIGNATURE:	/Scott H Davison/
DATE SIGNED:	05/10/2018

Total Attachments: 2

source=Rooney-Fields_Assignment#page1.tif source=Rooney-Fields Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504907776 REEL: 045759 FRAME: 0518

Exhibit A PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Karen L. Rooney, an individual, ("<u>Assignor</u>") is a joint owner of all right, title and interest in and to the following patents as well as all inventions and technology described thereby (collectively the "<u>Patents</u>"):

- (i) U.S. Patent No. 7,237,268;
- (ii) U.S. Patent No. 7,254,837;
- (iii) Any and all inventions and technology described by the above-listed U.S. patents;
- (iv) Any and all patents and patent applications throughout the world existing now or in the future that claim priority directly or indirectly to the above-listed U.S. patents or otherwise describe the same inventions and/or technology; and
- (v) Any and all substitutions, extensions, reissues, renewals, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the above-listed patents and patent applications throughout the world.

WHEREAS, Daniel M. Fields, an individual, ("<u>Assignee</u>") is the other joint owner of all right, title and interest in and to the Patents and is desirous of acquiring all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents along with all causes of action relating thereto, whether arising before or after the date of this assignment.
- 2. The Patents and the inventions and technology described thereby shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee and its successors and assigns, for its exclusive use and benefit as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.
- 3. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests all applicable patent offices throughout the world to issue all letters patent on the Patents and the inventions and technology described thereby to Assignee.
- Assignor agrees to (i) cooperate with Assignee in the protection of all rights related to the Patents and prosecution of all related domestic and foreign patent applications; (ii) execute and deliver all instruments and documents necessary to effectuate the transfer of the Patents to Assignee and record such transfer with the applicable government offices around the world; (iii) execute and deliver all instruments and documents necessary for the making and prosecution of applications for letters patent on the inventions and technology covered by the Patents, for litigation regarding said letters patent, and for the purpose of protecting title to the inventions and technology described in the Patents and all letters patent relating thereto; and (iii) perform such other acts as Assignee may lawfully request to obtain or maintain the Patents and any and all rights and applications relating thereto.

[Signature Page to Follow]

Fields/Rooney Settlement Agreement

PATENT REEL: 045759 FRAME: 0519

PATENT REEL: 045759 FRAME: 0520

RECORDED: 05/10/2018